

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/25/2021 9:41 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100226-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF
WASHINGTON, a nonprofit organization,

Petitioner,

v.

JAY INSLEE in his official capacity as WASHINGTON
STATE GOVERNOR, THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, and
the WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND
WILDLIFE,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ALICIA O. YOUNG, WSBA 35553
TERA HEINTZ, WSBA 54921
Deputy Solicitors General
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-586-2697
Office ID 91087

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. 2SHB 1579 Implements the Southern Resident Killer Whale Task Force’s Recommendation to Increase Chinook Abundance by Enhancing WDFW’s Authority to Enforce the Hydraulic Code	4
	B. Governor Inslee Vetoed Section 13 and Section 8(1)(a)	7
	C. BIAW Petitioned for Emergency Rulemaking.....	8
	D. Procedural History	10
IV.	REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW	12
	A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied this Court’s Cases Regarding Justiciability under the UDJA	13
	1. The Governor’s Veto of a Statutory Penalty Cap Did Not Injure the Rights of BIAW’s Members	13
	2. The Court of Appeals Properly Acknowledged and Declined to Apply the Substantial Public Interest Exception.....	18

B. BIAW Waived Any Appeal of the Dismissal of its Mandamus Claim, Which, in Any Event, Fails ... 20

C. BIAW’s Veto Challenge Does Not Warrant Review Where the Legislature is Not a Party and Does Not Claim that the Governor has Interfered with its Legislative Powers 22

V. CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	26
<i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	24
<i>Farris v. Munro</i> , 993 Wn.2d 316, 662 P.2d 821 (1983).....	20
<i>Grant Cnty. Fire Protection Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	14, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 560, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992).....	16
<i>Petition of Washington State Emps. Ass’n</i> , 86 Wn.2d 124, 542 P.2d 1249 (1975).....	8, 25-26
<i>Rocha v. King County</i> , 195 Wn.2d 412, 460 P.3d 624 (2020).....	16, 19-20
<i>Spokane Entrepreneurial Ctr. v. Spokane Moves to Amend the Constitution</i> , 185 Wn.2d 97, 369 P.3d 140 (2016).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Reed v. Jones</i> , 6 Wash. 452, 34 P. 201 (1893)	26
<i>Wash. Fed’n of State Emp. v. State</i> , 101 Wn.2d 536, 682 P.2d 869 (1984).....	25-26

<i>Wash. Nat. Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969).....	19-20
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Locke</i> , 153 Wn.2d 475, 105 P.3d 9 (2005).....	25-26
<i>Wash. State Hous. Fin. Comm’n v. Nat’l Homebuyers Fund, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 704, 445 P.3d 533 (2019).....	18
<i>Washington State Legislature v. Lowry</i> , 131 Wn.2d 309, 931 P.2d 885 (1997).....	23
<i>Washington State Legislature v. State of Washington</i> , 139 Wn.2d 129, 985 P.2d 353 (1999).....	23

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. III, § 12	8
-----------------------------	---

Statutes

RCW 2.36.080	17
RCW 34.05.510	17
RCW 34.05.570(2)	25
RCW 7.16.360	21
RCW 77.55.021(1)	4
RCW 77.55.141	14-15

RCW 77.55.291	5
RCW 77.55.440(6)	25

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1)	13
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	13
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	13
RAP 4.2(a)(5)	21

Regulations

Order 20-75, Wash. St. Reg. 20-11-019 (May 12, 2020)	9
WAC 220-660-050	9
WAC 220-660-370	9
WAC 220-660-460	9
WAC 220-660-470	9
WAC 220-660-480	9-10, 25

Unpublished Opinion

<i>Bldg. Indus. of Wash. v. Inslee</i> , No. 54987-5-II, 2021 WL 2934501 (Wash. Ct. App. July 13, 2021) (unpublished)	11, 16, 18, 20
---	----------------

Other Authorities

Second Substitute H.B. 1579, 66th Leg. Reg. Sess.
(Wash. 2019) 2-3, 5, 7, 9-10, 14-15, 24, 26

H.B. 1579, 66th Leg. Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2019) 4, 5

Substitute H.B. 1579, 66th Leg. Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2019)..... 5
